The sensitivity analysis set out below compares the assumed financial forecasts for the Waikato
Water Done Well CCO (base case) with the position where a key assumption is modified, namely:

1) Where peak efficiency varies from the assumed 15%
2) Where the CCO establishment costs vary

Note: sensitivity analysis has not been undertaken in relation to changes in inflation, interest rates
or increased costs of delivering the planned capital works programme. This is because these macro
conditions apply equally to a council’s ‘status quo’ position and so will not affect the comparative
position with the Waikato Water Done Well CCO.

Sensitivity 1: Peak efficiency differs from the base case by
+5%, -3%, -5%, -10%

To the extent less cost savings are realised than anticipated, debt will correspondingly go up. The
charts below show the impact on debt if the assumed efficiency changes.

While under each scenario debt to revenue ratios are maintained within the expected limit of 500%,
a reduction in achieved efficiencies does place a strain on the FFO to Debt ratio, sitting below what
we understand the long-term minimum ratio is likely to be during the forecast period (but improving).

$millions 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 506 698 781 854 933 952 956 942 929 918

- 506 698 782 857 939 963 973 966 961 962
-3% 506 698 782 858 943 969 983 980 981 988
-5% 506 698 783 859 946 974 990 990 994 1,005

-10% 506 698 783 862 952 985 1,007 1,014 1,027 1,049

Net Debt

-

$200m

$400m

$600m

$800m

$1,000m

$1,200m

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

Page 178

48

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 358% 430% 433% 438% 460% 452% 436% 413% 392% 372%

- 358% 430% 433% 440% 463% 457% 444% 424% 405% 390%
-3% 358% 430% 434% 440% 465% 460% 448% 430% 414% 401%
-5% 358% 430% 434% 441% 467% 462% 452% 434% 419% 408%

-10% 358% 430% 434% 442% 470% 467% 459% 445% 433% 425%

Debt / Revenue Ratio

300%
320%
340%
360%
380%
400%
420%
440%
460%
480%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.9% 5.3% 5.6% 6.4% 7.6% 8.5% 9.3%

- 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.8% 6.8% 7.6% 8.1%
-3% 7.0% 5.7% 4.5% 4.6% 4.9% 5.0% 5.5% 6.4% 7.0% 7.5%
-5% 7.0% 5.7% 4.5% 4.5% 4.8% 4.9% 5.3% 6.1% 6.7% 7.0%

-10% 7.0% 5.7% 4.4% 4.3% 4.5% 4.5% 4.8% 5.4% 5.9% 6.0%

Funds from Operations (FFO) to Debt Ratio

-

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

Page 179

49

Sensitivity 2: CCO costs differ from the base case by -20%,
+20%, +40%, +60%

The key takeaway from the graphs below is that the company can readily absorb significantly greater
‘CCO specific’ costs.

$millions 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 506 694 776 849 929 951 959 949 942 940

- 506 698 782 857 939 963 973 966 961 962
+20% 506 703 788 865 949 975 987 983 980 983
+40% 506 707 794 873 959 987 1,001 999 999 1,005
+60% 506 711 800 881 968 997 1,012 1,011 1,011 1,018

Net Debt

-

$200m

$400m

$600m

$800m

$1,000m

$1,200m

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 358% 427% 430% 436% 459% 451% 437% 416% 397% 381%

- 358% 430% 433% 440% 463% 457% 444% 424% 405% 390%
+20% 358% 432% 437% 444% 468% 463% 450% 431% 413% 399%
+40% 358% 435% 440% 448% 473% 468% 457% 438% 421% 408%
+60% 358% 438% 443% 452% 475% 470% 459% 441% 424% 411%

Debt / Revenue Ratio

300%

350%

400%

450%

500%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

Page 180

50

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 7.0% 5.7% 4.8% 4.9% 5.3% 5.5% 6.1% 7.1% 8.0% 8.6%

- 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.8% 6.8% 7.6% 8.1%
+20% 7.0% 5.7% 4.4% 4.5% 4.8% 5.0% 5.6% 6.5% 7.2% 7.7%
+40% 7.0% 5.6% 4.2% 4.3% 4.6% 4.8% 5.3% 6.2% 6.9% 7.4%
+60% 7.0% 5.6% 4.0% 4.1% 4.5% 4.7% 5.2% 6.1% 6.8% 7.2%

Funds from Operations (FFO) to Debt Ratio

-
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

Page 181

51

Appendix 7 - Smart Consenting
1. The Waikato Water Done Well CCO will have scale and relationships (including with multiple Iwi

within a water catchment) to achieve a more strategic approach to resource consents and
compliance.  Through Waikato Water Done Well, Participating Councils are currently scoping the
merits of taking a whole of catchment approach to the consenting of water services (water,
wastewater and stormwater).  This applies particularly to wastewater as the most significant
infrastructure cost.

2. The issue is:

a) in the region, overall water quality continues to decline, including the Waikato River

[…]

Waikato Water Done Well CCO (base case) with the position where a key assumption is
modified, namely:

1) Where peak efficiency varies from the assumed 15%
2) Where the CCO establishment costs vary

Note: sensitivity analysis has not been undertaken in relation to changes in inflation,
interest rates or increased costs of delivering the planned capital works programme. This is
because these macro conditions apply equally to a council’s ‘status quo’ position and so
will not affect the comparative position with the Waikato Water Done Well CCO.

Sensitivity 1: Peak efficiency differs from the base case by
+5%, -3%, -5%, -10%
To the extent less cost savings are realised than anticipated, debt will correspondingly go
up. The charts below show the impact on debt if the assumed efficiency changes.

While under each scenario debt to revenue ratios are maintained within the expected limit
of 500%, a reduction in achieved efficiencies does place a strain on the FFO to Debt ratio,
sitting below what we understand the long-term minimum ratio is likely to be during the
forecast period (but improving).

Page 196

$millions 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 506 698 781 854 933 952 956 942 929 918

- 506 698 782 857 939 963 973 966 961 962
-3% 506 698 782 858 943 969 983 980 981 988
-5% 506 698 783 859 946 974 990 990 994 1,005

-10% 506 698 783 862 952 985 1,007 1,014 1,027 1,049

Net Debt

-

$200m

$400m

$600m

$800m

$1,000m

$1,200m

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 358% 430% 433% 438% 460% 452% 436% 413% 392% 372%

- 358% 430% 433% 440% 463% 457% 444% 424% 405% 390%
-3% 358% 430% 434% 440% 465% 460% 448% 430% 414% 401%
-5% 358% 430% 434% 441% 467% 462% 452% 434% 419% 408%

-10% 358% 430% 434% 442% 470% 467% 459% 445% 433% 425%

Debt / Revenue Ratio

300%
320%
340%
360%
380%
400%
420%
440%
460%
480%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

Page 197

Sensitivity 2: CCO costs differ from the base case by -20%,
+20%, +40%, +60%
The key takeaway from the graphs below is that the company can readily absorb
significantly greater ‘CCO specific’ costs.

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
+5% 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.9% 5.3% 5.6% 6.4% 7.6% 8.5% 9.3%

- 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.8% 6.8% 7.6% 8.1%
-3% 7.0% 5.7% 4.5% 4.6% 4.9% 5.0% 5.5% 6.4% 7.0% 7.5%
-5% 7.0% 5.7% 4.5% 4.5% 4.8% 4.9% 5.3% 6.1% 6.7% 7.0%

-10% 7.0% 5.7% 4.4% 4.3% 4.5% 4.5% 4.8% 5.4% 5.9% 6.0%

Funds from Operations (FFO) to Debt Ratio

-

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

+5% - -3% -5% -10%

Page 198

$millions 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 506 694 776 849 929 951 959 949 942 940

- 506 698 782 857 939 963 973 966 961 962
+20% 506 703 788 865 949 975 987 983 980 983
+40% 506 707 794 873 959 987 1,001 999 999 1,005
+60% 506 711 800 881 968 997 1,012 1,011 1,011 1,018

Net Debt

-

$200m

$400m

$600m

$800m

$1,000m

$1,200m

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 358% 427% 430% 436% 459% 451% 437% 416% 397% 381%

- 358% 430% 433% 440% 463% 457% 444% 424% 405% 390%
+20% 358% 432% 437% 444% 468% 463% 450% 431% 413% 399%
+40% 358% 435% 440% 448% 473% 468% 457% 438% 421% 408%
+60% 358% 438% 443% 452% 475% 470% 459% 441% 424% 411%

Debt / Revenue Ratio

300%

350%

400%

450%

500%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

Page 199

% 24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34
-20% 7.0% 5.7% 4.8% 4.9% 5.3% 5.5% 6.1% 7.1% 8.0% 8.6%

- 7.0% 5.7% 4.6% 4.7% 5.0% 5.2% 5.8% 6.8% 7.6% 8.1%
+20% 7.0% 5.7% 4.4% 4.5% 4.8% 5.0% 5.6% 6.5% 7.2% 7.7%
+40% 7.0% 5.6% 4.2% 4.3% 4.6% 4.8% 5.3% 6.2% 6.9% 7.4%
+60% 7.0% 5.6% 4.0% 4.1% 4.5% 4.7% 5.2% 6.1% 6.8% 7.2%

Funds from Operations (FFO) to Debt Ratio

-
1%
2%
3%
4%
5%
6%
7%
8%
9%

24/25 25/26 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30 30/31 31/32 32/33 33/34

-20% - +20% +40% +60%

Page 200

Appendix 1 – Understanding
the financial model

Model build
The model underpinning the Waikato Water Done Well financial analysis is built to show the
financial benefits of aggregating water services activity into a CCO. In broad terms the model:

• Takes the financial forecasts of each council’s waters activity for the period to 30 June
3034,

• Aggregates these forecasts together,
• Applies some assumptions about the operating and capital spend savings to be

realised from aggregation, as well as the additional costs of setting up and running the
CCO, and then